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ECONOMIC IMPACT OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION IN TEXAS: 
A HANDBOOK OF STATE AND REGIONAL ESTIMATES, 

MAJOR PRODUCT 10NREGI ONS (TAEX D I STRI CTS) 

Lonnie L. Jones and Robert S, Kao;~ 

INTRODUCTION 

Data contained in this handbook rank the value and economic impact 

of agricultural production during 1981 through 1983 in Texas, and from 

major production regions within the state as defined by Texas A&M University 

as Texas Agricultural Extension Service (TAEX) Districts. The state is 

subdivided into the following TAEX districts. 

Region Corresponding TAEX Districts 

Panhandle Distr'ct 1 
South Plains Distr ct 2 
Ro 11 i ng Plains Distr ct 3 
North Centra 1 Distr ct 4 
Northeast Distr ct 5 
Far West Distr ct 6 
Wes tCen t ral Distr'ct 7 
Central D i str ct 8 
East Texas D'str ct 9 
South Central D str ct 10 
Upper Coast D str ct 1 1 
South D str ct 12 
Southwest D strict 13 
Coastal Bend D strict 14 

The relative importance of the several commodities within regions is one 

important element in economic development and is useful in establ ishing 

pol icies by this University on such items as research and extension directions, 

and staffing at regional centers.· Commodity groups will find the documentation 

of economic importance and relative rank of their specific commodity useful 

*Professor and Research Associate, respectively, Department of 
Agricultural Economics, Texas Agricultural Experiment Station, Texas 
A&M University. 
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in formulating pol icy or position statements. 

Estimates of cash receipts by commodities for each region were obtained 

from Dr. Carl Anderson, TAMU Extension Economist in charge of the TAEX county 

income projections. 

The multipl i,rs used in this handbook were derived from the input~output 

coefficients, by Wright, et.al., in "Texas Input-Output Model, 1979", 

L-189, Texas Department of Water Resources, Austin, Texas . ..!! Additional 

research conducted by the authors also supported development of these coefficients. 

Production multipl iers as presented in this report are estimates of the 

total change in the value of production in the Texas economy that results from 

a change in the value of production in an agricultural sector. For example, the 

wheat sector production multipl ier for Texas of 2.93 indicates that a $1.00 

change in production of wheat stimulates a total change in economic output of 

$2.93 within the Texas economy (Table 1). Other State multipl iers are 

interpreted similarly. 

Also included in the fo1 lowing tables are estimates of the impacts of 

agricultural production on the State's personal income and employment. For 

example, it is estimated that the cow-calf and stocker sector leads all other 

sectors in its value·of production and impact on the Texas economy. The 

value of the Texas cow-calf and stocker production averaged just over $2.3 

bill ion during 1981-1983. This production creates (directly and indirectly) 

over $2 billion of personal income (Table 2) and supports a total of 133,479 

man-years of employment (Table 3). This income and employment includes both 

that directly within the cow-calf and stocker ranches and that portion in 

supporting sectors such as feed and fertilizer, agricultural input services, 

1/ Wright, et.al., "The Texas Input-Output Model, 1979", LP-189, Texas 
Department of Water Resources, Austin, March, 1983. 
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and marketing services that is necessary to support the cow-calf and stocker 

sector. Hence, production of agricultural products requires production, either 

directly or indirectly~ from virtually all other sectors of the regional and 

state economy. Production multipliers within regions al~o indicate the 

impact of commod i ty product ion wi th ina sped fi c reg i on upon the Texas economy. 

Hence, the total production, income and employment impacts shown may not all 

be included within the region as interregional trade occurs throughout the 

state. 

The data are presented in both graphic and tabular form. Three-year 

averages of agricultural commodity prices and output values were used in 

all calculations of impacts. These three~year averages should provide 

estimates that are useful for long.er range planning since some of the 

annual price variation is removed. 

The overall production multiplier for the output of Texas agriculture 

was 3.12 and compares very favorably with those of other major sectors in 

the Texas economy. In total, the three-year average of $9.8 billion of 

agricultural production generated annual impact of our $30 bill ion of 

production in the state's economy, almost $7 bill ion in personal income 

and over 615 thousand man-years of employment. 
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Panhandle 

Fi gu rc 1. 

Texas: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production, 
Personal Income~ and Employment, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

'k Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 9,815,363,000 

*;'\ Impact on State Production: $ 30,649,777,000 

'k Impact on State Personal Income: 6,916,943,000 

if, Impact on State Employment: 615,910 
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TABLE 1 

TEXAS: t981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($ 1,000) AND R.ANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PROOUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 596430 2.93000 1747540 5 
SORGI-tUM 731606 3.02.000 2209450 4 
RICE 233957 2.99000 699532 14 
OTIIER FEED GRAINS 42216 3.02000 127493 22 
CORN 368218 3.02000 1112020 10 
FORAGE 424631 3.26000 1384299 7 
conON & COHON SEED 1045291 3.24000 3386142 2 
PEANlHS 91193 3.26000 297288 19 
SOYBEANS 92797 3.26000 302517 18 
OTHER OIlSEEDS 11165 3.26000 36396 24 
VEGETABLES 262964 3.26000 857261 12 
CITRUS 80353 3.26DOO 261952 20 
PECANS 39190 3.26000 127758 21 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 18812 3.26000 61327 23 
NUI~SERY 278.111 3.26000 906643 II 
OHlER CROPS 95252 3.26000 310523 16 
POULTRY 457222 2,95000 1348805 8 
DAIRY 521970 3.33000 1738161 6 
FED BEEF 114564J :l.89000 3310903 3 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 2358706 3.26000 7736556 I 
SWINE 105172 2.89000 305681 17 
GOATS. SHEEP, F I 511 & OntERS 360265 3.28000 1181668 9 
FORESTRY 319697 2.39000 764076 13 
I-tUNT lNG, FISIIING & OHlER RECREATION 133903 3.25000 435184 15 
TOTAL 9815363 3.12263 30649777 
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TABLE 2 

TEXAS: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1.000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WI-fEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FOilAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OntEIt OIL SEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED OEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS. SHEEP. FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

596430 
731606 
233957 

42216 
368218 
424631 

1045291 
9H93 
92797 
11165 

262964 
80353 
39190 
18812 

278111 
95252 

457222 
521970 

1145641 
235~70G 

105112 
360265 
31969.7 
133903 

9815363 

INCOME EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

().60000 
0.65000 
0.60000 
0.65000 
0.65000 
0.75000 
0.80000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.47000 
0.73000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.43000 
1.02000 
0.70471 

TOTAL INCOME 
EFFECTS 

357858 
475544 
140374 
27441 

239342 
318474 
836233 

68394 
69591 

8374 
197223 
60265 
29392 
14 .. 109 

208583 
71439 

214894 
- 381038 
561364 

2004900 
51828 

306225 
131410 
136581 

6916943 

RANKING 

6· 
4 

13 
22 

9 
7 
2 

18 
17 
24 
12 
19 
21 
23 
It 
16 
10 

5 
3 
I 

20 
8 

14 
15 

..' 
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TABLE 3 

TEXAS: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WHEAT 596.43 60.1900 35899 6 
SORGHUM 731. 6. 70.2800 51417 3 
RICE 233.96 61.7000 14435 13 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 42.22 70.2800 2967 22 
CORN 368.22 70.2800 25878 9 
FORAGE 424.63 84.2300 35767 7 
COlTON 8. COTTON SEED 1045.29 69.2500 72386 2 
PEANUTS 91. 19 84.2300 7681 18 
SOYBEANS 92.80 84.2300 7016 17 
OH-IER OILSEEDS 1 I . 17 84.2300 940 24 
VEGETABLES 262.96 84.2300 22149 1 I 
CITRUS 80.35 84.2300 6768 19 
PECANS 39.19 84.2300 3301 21 
PEACHES, PLUMS 8. OTHERS 18.81 84.2300 1585 23 
NUI~SERY 278. It 84.2300 23425 10 
OTHER CROPS 95.25 84.2300 8023 16 
POULTRY 457.22 70.3400 32161 8 
DAIRY 521.97 84.1900 43945 4 
FED BEEF 1145.64 36.4900 41804 5 
COW-CALF 8. STOCKERS 2358.71 56.5900 133479 1 
SWINE \05.77 36.4900 3860 20 
GOATS, SHEEP, F I SII 8. OTHERS 360.26 56.5900 20387 12 
FORESTRY 319.70 28.4200 9086 15 
IIUNfING, FI SHING & OTHER RECREATION 133.90 80.2700 10748 14 
TOTAL 9815.36 62.7496 615910 



Figure 2. 

TAEX District 1: Value and Impact of Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 Average 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

* Impact on State Pr6duction: 

* Impact on State Personal Income: 

,~ I mpact on State Emp laymen t: 

$ 1,277,226,000 

$ 3,862,257,000 

$ 797,621,000 

68,268 



9 

TABLE 4 

TAEX DISTRICT 1: 198' 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 183059 2.93000 536364 3 
SORGHUM 156849 3.02000 473685 4 
RICE 0 2.99000 0 20 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 2376 3.02000 7176 13 
CORN 57548 3.02000 173795 5 
FORAGE 44063 3.26000 143647 6 
COlTON & COTTON SEED 26305 3.24000 85229 8 
PEANUTS 390 3.26000 1272 .16 
SOYBEANS 1684 3.26000 5490 14 
OHfER OIlSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 24 
VEGETABLES 27287 3.26000 88955 7 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 23 
PECANS 0 3.26000 0 22 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 48 3.26000 157 19 
NURSERY 1229 3.26000 4007 15 
OHfER CROPS 12624 3.26000 41153 9 
POULTRY 212 2.95000 624 17 
DAIRY 4400 3.33000 " 4651 12 
FED BEef 516149 2.89000 1491670 1 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 228963 3.28000 750997 2 
SWINE 6826 2.89000 19727 11 
GOATS, SHEEP. F I SII & OTHERS 7063 3.28000 23168 10 
FORESTRY 0 2.39000 0 21 
HUNTING, F I SI-lING & OHlER RECREATION 151 3.25000 490 18 
TOTAL 1217226 3.02394 3862257 



COMMODITY 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 
corm 
fORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OILSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 

10 

TABLE 5 

TAEX DISTRICT 1: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

3-VEAU AVERAGE INCOME EFfeCT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

183059 0.60000 
156849 0.65000 

0 0.60000 
2376 0.65000 

5"1548 0.65000 
44063 0.75000 
26305 0.80000 

390 0.75000 
1684 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
2"128"1 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
0 0.75000 

PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 48 0.75000 
NURSERY 1229 0.75000 
OTHER CROPS 12624 0.75000 
POULTRY 212' 0.47000 
DAIRY 4400 0.73000 
FED BEEf 516149 0.49000 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 228963 0.85000 
SWINE 6826 0.49000 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 7063 0.85000 
FORESTRY 0 0.43000 
HUNTING, FISHING 8< OTHER RECREATION 151 1.02000 
TOTAL 1277226 0.62449 

TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
EffECTS 

109836 3 
101952 4 

0 20 
1545 13 

37406 5 
33018 6 
21044 7 

293 16 
1263 14 

0 24 
20465 8 

0 23 
0 22 

36 19 
922 15 

9468 9 
99 18 

3212 12 
252913 1 
194618 2 

3345 11 
6004 10 

0 21 
154 11 

797621 
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TABLE 6 

TAEX DISTRICT I: 1981 1982 1983 
tOTAL EMPLOVMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITV 3-VEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFFECT TOTAL EMPLOVMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WHEAT 183.06 60.19 11018.3 4 
SORGHUM 156.85 70.28 11023.4 3 
RICE 0.00 61.70 ,0.0 21 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 2.38. 70.28 1.67.0 13 
CORN 57.55 70.28 4044.5 5 
FORAGE 44.06 84.23 3711.5 6 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 26.31 69.25 1821.6 8 
PEANUTS. 0.39 84.23 32.9 16 
SOYBEANS 1.68 84.23 141. 8 14 
OHlER OILSEEOS 0.00 84.23 p.O 20 
VEGETABLES 27.29 84.23 2298.4 7 
CITRUS 0.00 84.23 0.0 24 
PECANS 0.00 84.23 0.0 23 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 0.05 84.23 4.1 19 
NURSERV 1.23 84.23 103.5 15 
OTHER CROPS 12.62 84.2.3 1063.3 9 
POULTRY 0.21 70.34 14.9 17 
OA III V 4.40 84.19 370.4 1 1 
FED BEEF 516.15 36.49 18834.3' 1 
COlt/-CALF & STOCKERS 228.96 56.59 12957.0 2 
SWINE 6.83 36.49 249.1 12 
GOATS, SHEEP. FISH & OHIERS 7.06 56.59 399.7 to 
fORESTRY 0.00 .28.42 0.0 22 
.IUNrING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 0.15 80.21 12. 1 18 
TOTAL 1277.23 53.45 68267. '1 



12 

Figure 3. 

TAEX District 2~ Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items. With Ranking; 1981-1983 Average 

;f~ Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 1,632,223,000 

-;':: .I'mpact on State Production: $ 5,078,505,000 

~', Impact on State Personal Income: $ 1,127,964,000 

'";'\, Impact on State Emp I oymen t:. 99,334 
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TABLE 7 

TUX DISTRICT 2: 1981 1982 t983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1.0.00) AND RANKING 

COMMODITV a-VEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 76251 2.930.0. 223417 6 
So.RGHUM 91514 3.0.20.0. 276372 5 
RICE 266 2.990.0. 795 21 
o.HIER FEED GRAINS 30.57 3.0.20.0. 9233 16 
CORN 166728 3.0.20.0. 50.3519 4 
FORAGE 42455 3.260.0. 13840.4 7 
COTTON & conON SEED 50.1226 3.240.0. 1643411 1 
PEANI)TS 11978 3.260.0. 390.46 14 
SOYBEANS :170.86 3.260.0. 120.90.0. 9 
OHlER OILSEEDS 1 1116 3.2600 36239 15 
VEGETABLES 40.560. 3.260.0. 132224 6 
CITRUS 0. 3.260.0. 0. 23 
PECANS 70.5 3.260.0. 2298 19 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 149 3.260.0. 485 22 
NURSERV 428 3.260.0. 1395 20. 
OHlER CROPS 12063 3.260.0. 39324 13 
POULTRY 2951 2.950.0. 870.6 17 
DAIRV 130.12 3.330.0. 43331 12 
FED BEEF 366629 2.890.0. I I 17358 2 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 196294 3.280.0. 643845 :1 
SWINE 15137 2.890.0. 43745 " GOATS. SHEEP. FISH 8. OTHERS 14868 3.2600. 46767 10 
FORESTRV 0. 2.390.0. 0. 24 
HUNTING. FISliiNG & OTHER RECREATION 1751 3.250.0. 5690. 18. 
TOTAL 1632223 3.1114 50.7650.5 
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TABLE 8 

TAEX DISTRICT 2: 1981 198.2 1983 
TOTAL INCOMI;: IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMOOITV 

WHEAT 
SORGUUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEEO GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON 8oCOnON SEEO 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER on SEEDS 
VEGETABLES 

. CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERV 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRV 
FED BEEF 
cow-tALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SI-IEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
H1RESTRV . 
HUNTING, FISHING & OHlER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

76251 
91514 

266 
3057 

166128 
42455 

507226 
11978 
37086 
ttffG 
40560 

o 
705 
149 
428 

12063 
2951 

13012 
386629 
196294 

15137 
14868. 

o 
f751 

1632223 

INCOME EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

0.60000 
0.65000 

. 0.60000 
0.65000 
0.65000 
o.nooo 
0.90000 
0.75000 
0.15600 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75006 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.47000' 
0.73000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.05000 
0.43000 
1.02000 
0.69l06 

TOTAL INCOME 
EFFECTS' 

45751 
59484 

160 
1987 

109373 
31041 

405101 
8983 

27814 
8337 

30420 
o 

529 
tt2 
321 

9047 
1381 
9499 

189448 
166850 

·1417 
12638 

o 
1786 

1127964. 

RANKING 

6 
5 

21 
16 
4 
1 
I 

13 
9 

14 
8 

23 
19 
22 
20 
12 
18 
It 
2 
3 

15 
10 
24 
P 

,.. 
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TABLE 9 

HEX DISTRICT 2: t98t 1982,t983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

CDt4MODITY 3-VEAR AVERAGE EMPLOVMENT EfFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WIIEA r 16.25 60.1900 4589.6 6 
SORGHUM 91.51 10.2800 6431,6 5 
RICE 0.21 6'.7000 16.4 21 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 3.06 70.2600 214.9 16 
corm 166.'73 70.2800 11717.6 3 
FORAGE 42.46 64.2300 3516.0 7 
COTTON 8< COTTON SEED 507.23 69.2500 35125.4 I 
PEANUTS 11.98 84.2300 1008.9 12 
SOYBEANS 37.09 84.2300 3123.7 9 
OTHER OILSEEDS' 1 I . 12 84.2300 936.3 13 
VEGETABLES 40.56 84.2300 3416.3 8 
CITRUS 0.00 84.2300 0.0 23 
PECANS 0.70 84.2300 59.4 19 
PEACHES, PLtJMS & OTHERS 0.15 84.2300 12.5 22 
'NURSERY 0.43 84.2300 36.1 20 
OTHER CROPS 12.06 84.2300 1016.0 II 
POULTRY 2.95 70.3400 207.6 17 
DAIRV 13.01 84.1900 1095.5 10 
FED BEEF 386.63 36.4900 14108. I 2 
COW-CALf '8o STOCKERS 196.29 56.5900 11108.3 4 
SWINE 15. 14 36.4900 552.3 15 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 14.81 56.5900 841.4 14 
FORESTRY 0.00 28.4200 0.0 24 
HUNTING, FISHING & OHlER RECREATION 1. 15 80.2700 140.5 18 
TOTAL .1632.22 60.8584 99334.5 
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Figure 4. 

TAEX District 3: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 Average 

.,,: Average. Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 464,183,000 

* Impact on State Production: $ 1,472 ,469, 000 

* Impact on State Personal Income: $ 349,344,000 

* Impact on State Employment: 29,513 
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TABLE 10 

TAEX DISTRICT 3: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
fORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEEO 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER 01 LSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
C ITRIJS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NUHSERY 
OlliER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
fED BEEf 
COW-CALf & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SUEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
fORESTRY 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

108595 
6140 

o 
2170 

ttl 
t3021 

1t5463 
163t 

40 
o 

3618 
o 

368 
91 

t418 
12612 

1718 
19432 
6600 

'49714 
5237 

13611 
o 

1148 
464183 

PRODUCTION 
MULTIPLIER 

2.93000 
3.02000 
2.99000 
3.02000 
3.02000 
3.26000 
3.24000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
2.95000 
3.33000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.39000 
3.25000 
3.17217 

TOTAL PRODUCTION 
IMPACT 

318t83 
20354 

o 
8366 

336 
42469 

314100 
5316 

130 
o 

11992 
o 

1201 
296 

4623 
41309 

5244 
64108 
19013 

491062 
15136 
44839 

o 
3731 

1412469 

RANKING 

3 
8 

23 

'2 
18 

6 
2 

. 13 
20 
22 
11 
21 
11 
19 
15 
1 

14 
4 
9 
1 

10 
5 

24 
16 
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TABLE 11 

TAEX DISTRICT 3: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EFfECT TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECIS 

WHEAT 108595 0.6000 65157 3 
SORGHUM 6740 0.6500 4381 8 
RICE 0 0.6000 0 23 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 2770 0.6500 1001 12 
CORN 111 0.6500 72 18 
FORAGE 13027 0.7500 9771 6 
COTTON & conON SEED 115463 0.8000 92370 2 
PEANUTS 1631 0.7500 1223 13 
SOYBEANS 40 0.7500 30 20 
OTHER OllSEEDS 0 0.7500 0 22 
VEGETABLES 3678 0.7500 2759 10 
CITRUS 0 0.7500 0 21 
PECANS 368 0.7500 276 17 
PEACHES, PLUMS 8o'OTHERS 91 0.7500 68 19 
NURSERY 1418 0.7500 1064 15 
OHlER CROPS 12612 0.7500 9504 7 
POULTRY 1778 0.4700 836 16 
DAIRY 19432 0.1300 14185 4 
FED BEEF 6600 0.4900 3234 9 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 149714 0.8500 121251 1 
SWINE 5237 0.4900 2566 11 
GOATS, SIIEEP, F I 51-I & OTHERS 13671 0.8500 11620 5 
FORESTRY 0 0.4300 0 24 
HUNTING, FISIIING & OHlER RECREATION 1148 1.0200 1171 14 
TOTAL 464183 0.7526 349344 
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TABLE 12 

TAEX DISTRICT 3: f98t t~8~ 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPAcT (PER MILLION S) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT UfE·CT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCT ION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFfECTS 

WI·IE.AT 108.595 60.1900 6536.3 3 
SORGUlIM 6.140 70.2800 413.1. 8 
RICE 0.000' 61.1000 0.0 23 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 2. 'no 10.2800 'S4.1 tt 
CORN O. 11 t 10.2800 1.8 f8 
FORAGE 13.021 84.2300 t091.3 5 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 1'5.463 69.2500 1995.8 2 
PEANUTS t .631 84.2300 131.4 13 
SOYBEANS 0.040 84.2300 3.4 20 
OTl-tER OILSEEOS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 22 
VEGETABLES 3~678 84.2300 309.8 9 
CI TRUS 0.000· 84.2300 0.0 21 
PECANS 0.368 84.2300 31.0 17 
PEACIIES. PLUMS & OTl-IERS 0.091 84.2300 1.1 19 
NURSERY t. 4 t8 84.2300 119.4 1.5 
Oll-lER CROPS 12.612 84.2300 1061.3 6 
POULTRY 1.178 70.3400 125.0 14 
DAIRY 19.432 84.1900 t636.0 4 
FED BEEF 6.600 36.4900 240.8 10 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 149.114 56.5900 8412.3 1 
SWINE 5.231 36.4900 191. 1 12 
GOATS. SHEEP. FISI-I & OTI-IERS 13.67t 56.5900 173.6 7 
FORESTRY 0.000 28.4200 0.0 24 
UUNTING. F I SI-IING & OHlER RECREATION t.148 80.2100 92.2 16 
TOTAL 464.t83 63.5191 295t2.6 
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Fi gure S. 

TAEX District 4: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

* Impact on State Production: 

* Impact on State Personal Inco~e: 

~': Impact on State Employment: 

$ 800,295,000 

$ 2,563,687,000 

$ 604,893,000 

53,298 
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TABLE 13 

TAEX DISTRICT 4: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($ 1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER fEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 

. COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
C ITRIJS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
fED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SHEEP, fISH & OTHERS 
fORESTRY 
HUNTING. FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

96293 
38007 

o 
9259 
3362 

86486 
18326 
6810 
1425 

o 
9746 

o 
2208 
9269 

40437 
2583 

15328 
91815 
12605 

265475 
5596 

79680 
3222 
2363 

800295 

PRODUCTION 
MULTIPLIER 

2.93000 
3.02000 
2.99000 
3.02000 
3.02000 
3.26000 
3.24000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
2.95000 
3.33000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.39000 
3.25000 
3.20343 

TOTAL PRODUCTION 
IMPACT 

282139 
114781 

o 
27962 
10152 

281946 
59371 
22202 

4647 
o 

31771 
o· 

7199 
30216 

131825 
8421 

45218 
305744 

36428 
870758 

16172 
261349 

7701 
7679 

2563687 

RANKING 

3 
7 

24 
13 
16' 

" 8 
14 
21-
23 
1 1 
22 
20 
12 
6 

f7 
9 
2 

to 
1 

15 
5 

18 
19 



COMMODITY 

WIIEAT 
SORGlIUM 
RICE 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTIiER OILSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED BEEF 
COW~CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
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TABLE 14 

TAEX DISTRICT 4: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUrpUT) 

.96293 0.60000 
38007 0.65000 

0 0.60000 
9259 0.65000 
3362 0.65000 

86486 0.75000 
18326 0.80000 
6810 0.75000 
1425 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
9746 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
2208 0.75000 
9269 0.75000 

40437 0.75000 
2583 0 .. 75000 

15328 0.47000 
91815 0.73000 
12605 0.49000 

265475 0.85000 
5596 0.49000 

GOATS, SI-IEEP, FISH & OHIERS 79680 0.85.000 
FORESTRY 3222 0.43000 
'·IUNTING, F ISIIING & OTHER RECREATION 2363 1.02000 
lOTAL 800295 0.75584 

TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
EFFECTS 

57776 5 
24704 7 

0 23 
601a 13 
2185 17 

64865 4 
14661 ·8 
5108 14 
1069 21 

0 22 
7309 9 

0 24 
1656 19 
6952 11 

30328 6 
1937 18 
7204 10 

67025 3 
6176 12 

225654 1 
2742 15 

67726 2 
1385 2.0 
2410 16 

604893 



TABLE 15 

TAEX DISTRICT 4: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANI<lNG 

COMMODITY a-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EfFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WI-IEAT 96.293 60. 1900 5795.9 4 
SORGHUM 38.007 70.2800 2671.1 7 
RICE 0.000 61.1000 0.0 23 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 9.259 70.2800 650.7 12 
CORN 3.362 70.2800 236.3 15 
FORAGE 86.486 84.2300 7284.7 3 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 18.326 69.2500 1269. 1 8 
PEANUTS 6.810 84.2300 573.6 13 
SOYBEANS 1.425 84.2300 120. 1 20 
OHlER OILSEEDS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 22 
VEGETABLES 9.146 84.2300 820.9 10 
CllRlJS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 24 
PECANS 2.208 84.2300 186.0 19 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 9.269 84.2300 780.1 11 
NURSERY 40.431 84.2300 3406.0 6 
OH-IER CROPS' 2.583 84.2300 211.6 16 
POULTRY 15.328 70.3400 1018.2 9 
DAIRY . 91.815 84.1900 7129.9 2 
FED BEEf 12.605 36.4900 460 .. 0 14 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 265.475 56.5900 15023.2 1 
SWINE 5.596 36.4900 204.2 11 
GOATS, SHEEP. F lSI-I & OTHERS 79.680 56.5900 4509. t 5 
FORESTRY 3.222 28.4200 91.6 21 
I-IUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 2.363 80.2100 189.1 18 
TOTAL 800.295 66.5985 53298.5 
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Figure 6. 

TAEX District 5: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

* Impact on State Production: 

* Impact on State Personal Income: 

* Impact on State Employment: 

$ 641,482,000 

$2,026,999,000 

$ 460,870,000 

43,832 
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TAaLE 16 

TAU DISTRICT 5: 19811982 19.83 
TOT AL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($ t .000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MUtT I P 1I ER IMPACT 

WHEAT 19711 2.93000 57946 7 
SORGHUM 9552 3.02000 28849 11 
RICE 959 2.99000 2868 21 
OniER FEEO GRAINS 102 3.02000 2120 22 
CORN 1504 3.02000 4543' 18 
FORAGE 63304 3.26000 206370 3 
COTTON 8. COTTON SEEO 2085 3.24000 6757 1.1~ 
PEANUTS 881 3.26000 2872 20 
SOYBEANS 15554 3.26000 50708 8 
OTt-IER OILSEEOS 27 3.26000 89 23 
VEGETABLES 15426 3.26000 50290 9 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 24 
PECANS 2108 3.26000 6871' 16 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 301.3 3.26000 9823 13 
NURSERY 53838 3.26000 1155 It 4 
OHlER CROPS 3450 3.26000 11248 12 

. POULTRY 42415 2.95000 125126 6 
OAIRY 148400 3.33000 494171 2 
FEOBEEF fOtI 2.89000 . 2921 19 
COW-CALF 8. STOCKERS 177554 3.28000 582376 1 
SWINE 2665 2.89000 7702 15 
GOATS, SI-IEEP, FISI-I & OTt-IERS 12324 3.28000 40423 10 
FORESTRY 62336 2.39000 148984 5 
'-ILJNTI NG. FISI-IING & OTHER RECREATION 2595 3.25000 8433 14 
TOTAL 641482 3.15987 2026999 ··:'1:'''' 
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TABLE 17 

TAEX DISTRICT 5: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,OOO} AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE· INCOME EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

WI-IEAT t9777 0.60000 
SORGI-IUM 9552 0.65000 
RICE 959 0.60000 
OlliER FEEO GRAINS 702 0.-65000 
CORN 1504 0.65000 
FORAGE 63304 0.15000 
conON & COTTON SEW 2085 0.80000 
PEANUTS 881 0.15000 
SOYBEANS 15554 0.15000 
OHlER OIlSEEOS 27 0.75000 
VEGETABLES 15426 0.75000 
CITRUS 0 0.75000 
PECANS 2108 0.15000 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OntERS 3013 0.15000 
NURSERY 53838 0.75000 
OTliER CROPS 3450 0.75000 
POULTRY 42415 0.47000 
DAIRY 148400 0.73000 
FED BEEF 1011 0.49000 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 117554 0.85000 
SWINE 2665 0.49000 
GOATS, SHEEP, FlSI-I & OntERS 12324 0.85000 
FORESTRY 62336 0.43000 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 2595 1.02000 
TOTAL 641482 0.71845 

TurAl INCOME RANKING 
EFFECTS 

t1866 1 
6209 it 

576 20 
456 22 
970 t8 

47478 .3 
1668 15 
66t 19 

11666 8 
20 23 

tl570 9 
0 24 

1581 16 
2260 14 

40378 4 
2588 13 

19935 6 
108332 2 

495 21 
150921 1 

1306 17 
10475 10 
26805 5 

2647 12 
460870 



27 

TABLE 18 

TAEX DISTRICT 5: 198t 1982 1983 
lOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFfECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WHEAT 19.777 60.1900 1190.4 9 
SORGHUM 9.552 70.2800 67 t. 3 It 
RICE 0.959 6 t. 7000 59.2 20 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 0.702 70.2800 49.3 21 
CORN 1.504 70.2800 105.7 11 
FORAGE 63.304 84.2300 5332.1 3 
COllON & COTTON SEED 2.085 69.2500 144.4 16 
PEANUlS 0.881 84.2300 74.2 19 
SOYBEANS 15.554 84.2300 1310.2 ., 
OHlER OILSEEoS 0.027 84.2300 2.3 23 
VEGETABLES 15.426 84.2300 1299.4 8 
CITRUS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 24 
PECANS 2.108 84.2300 177 .5 15 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OlI-lERS 3.013 84.2300 253.8 13 
NUr~SERY 53.838 84.2300 4534.1 4 
OTHER CROPS 3.450 84.2300 290.6 12 
POULTRY 42.415 10.3400 2983.5 5 
DAIRY 148.400 84.1900 12493.8 1 
FED BEEf 1.011 36.4900 36.9 22 
COV/-CALF & STOCKERS 177.554 56.5900 10041.8 2 
SWINE 2,.665 36.4900 91.2 18 
GOATS, SIIEEP, FISH & OTHERS 12.324 56.5900 697.4 10 
FORESHH 62.336 28.4200 1771.6 6 
HUNTING, F I SI·IING I) OTIIER RECREATION 2.595 80.2700 208.3 14 
TOTAL 641.482 68.3287 43831.6 
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Figure 7. 

TAEXDistrict 6: Value and Impact of Basic AgriCultural Production and 
Rejated Items, With Ranking;. 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to F~rmers: 

$ 378,401,000 

*' Impact on State Production: $ 1,219,718,000 

* Impact on State Personal Income: $ 293;853,000 

* Impact on State Employment: 24,322 
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TABLE 19 

TAEX DISTRICT 6: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($ I ,~OO) AND RANKING 

COMMOOITY 

WI-IEAT 
SORGI-IUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACUES. PLUMS & Oll-lERS 
NURSERY 
OTI-lER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FEOOEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SI-lEEP. FISI-l & OTI-lERS 
FORESTRY 
I-IUNTING, FISHING 80 OHlER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PROOUCTION VALUE 

5899 
4883 

o 
1587 

3 
17366 

to4489 
12 
8 
o 

t8005 
o 

4681 
o 

I to03 
255 

59 
23767 
33992 

to9314 
699 

38253 
o 

4127 
378401 

PROOUCTION 
MULTIPliER 

2.93000 
3.02000 
2.99000 
3.02000 
3.02000 
3.26000 
3.24000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
3.26000 
2.95000 
3.33000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.89000 
3.28000 
2.39000 
3.25000 
3.22335 

TOTAL PRODUCTION 
IMPACT 

17285 
14147 

o 
4793 

9 
56613 

338544 
38 
25 
o 

58695 
o 

15258 
o 

35871 
831 
174 

79144 
98237 

358549 
2019 

125471 
o 

13413 
1219718 

RANKING 

9 
11 
22 
13 
19 
7 
2 

17 
18 
21 

6 
20 
to 
24 

8 
15 
16 

5 
4 
1 

14 
3 

23 
12 
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TABLE 21 

TAEX DISTRICT 6: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-yEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFHCT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WI·IEAT 6.899 60.1900 355. I 10 
SORGI-IUM 4.883 70.2800 343.2 11 
RICE 0.000 61.7000 0.0 23 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 1.587 70.2800 "1. 5 13 
CORN 0.003 70.2800 0.2 19 
FORAGE 17.366 84.2300 1462.7 6 
COTTON & COTTON SEEO 104.489 69.2500 7235.9 1 
PEANUTS. 0.012 84.2300 1.0 17 
SOYBEANS 0.008 84.2300 0.6 18 
OHlER OILSEEOS 0.000 84,2300 0.0 22 
VEGETABLES 18.005 84.2300 15H'i.5 5 
CITRUS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 21 
PECANS 4.680 84.2300 394.2 9 
PEACI·IES, PLUMS & OntERS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 20 
NURSERY I I .003 84.2300 926.8 8 
OHlER CROPS 0.255 84.2300 21.5 15 
POULTRY 0.059 70.3400· 4.1 16 
DAIRY 23.767 84.1900 2000.9 4 
FED BEef 33.992 36.4900 1240.4 7 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 109.314 56.5900 6186.1 2 
SWINE 0'.699 36.4900 25.5 14 
GOATS, 51-IEEP, F I 51-I & O"fHERS 38.253 56.5900 2164.8 3 
FORESTRY 0.000 28.4200 0.0 24 . 
IIUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 4.127 80.2700 331.3 12 
TOTAL 378.401 64.2767 24322.4 
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Fi gure 8. 

TAEX District 7: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 373,845,000 

,,;1 .. Impact on State Production: $ 1 , 180,486,000 

,,;', Impact on State Personal Income: $ 277,993,000 

.. /, Impact on State Employment: 22,048 
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TABLE 22 

TAEX DISTRICT 7:1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT U t ,000) AND RANKING 

COMMOOITY a-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER , IMPACT 

WHEAT 27119 2.93000 79459 5 
SORGI-IUM 19892 3.02000 60072 6 
RICE 0 2.99000 0 20 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 5091 3.02000 15394' 13 
COR~ 1 1 3.02000 34 19 
FORAGE 9159 3.26000 29858 8 
COTTON & COTTON SEEn 50255 3.24000 162825 3 
PEANUTS 5141 3,.26000 18716 11 
SOYI,lEANS 0 3.26000 0 24 
OTHER OILSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 23 
VEGETABLES 316 3.26000 1030 18 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 22 
PECANS 836 3.26000 2726 16 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OUIERS 1439 3.26000 4691 14 
NURSERY 815 3.26000 2854 15 
OTHER CROPS 339 3.26000 1105 17 
POULTRY 5331 2.95000 15745 12 
DAIRY 6148 3.33000 20414 10 
FED BEEF 56050 2.89000 161984 4 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 105189 3.28000 345018 1 
SWINE 9158 2.89000 26461 9 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & on~E~S 55418 3.28000 t81171 2 
FORESTRY 0 2.39000 0 21 
UUNlING, FlSIHNG & OTI-IER RECREATION 15465 3.25000 '50262 7-
TOTAL 373845 3.15169 1180486 



COMMODifY 

WI-IEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OIlSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
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TABLE 23 

TAEX DISTRICT 7: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

2HI9 0.60000 
19892 .. 0.65000 

0 0.60000 
5097 0.65000 

1 I 0.65000 
9159 0.75000 

50255 0.80000 
5741 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
0 0.75000 

316 0.75000 
0 0.75000 . 

836 0.75000 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OntERS 1439 0.75000 
NURSERY 875 0.75000 
OlHER CROPS 339 0.75000 
POULTRY 5337 0.47000 
DAIRY 6148 0.73000 
FED BEEf 56050 0.49000 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS to5189 0.85000 
SWINE 9158 0.49000 
GOATS, SHEEP, F lSI .. & OHIERS 55418 0.85000 
fORESTRY 0 0.43000 
HUNTING. FISIIING & OHlER RECREATION 15465 1.02000 
TOTAL 373845 0.74361· 

TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
EFFECTS 

16271 5 
12929 7 

0 22 
3313 12 

7 19 
6869 8 

40204 3 
4306 I I 

0 21 
0 20 

237 18 
0 24 

627 16 
to79 14 
656 15 
254 17 

2509 13 
4488 9 

27464 4 
894 to 1 

4488 to 
47to5 2 

0 23 
15775 6 

277993 
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TABLE 24 

TAEX DISTRICT 1: 1981 1982 1983 
TO.TAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS -

WIIEAT 21.119 60.1900 1632.3 5 
SORGHUM 19.892 70.2800 1398.0 6 
RICE 0.000 61.7000 0.0 20 
OTlIER FEED GRAINS 5.097 70.2800 358,2 12 
CORN O.Ott 70.2800 0.8 19 
FORAGE 9.159 84.2300 771.5 8 
COTTON 8< COTTON SEED 50.255 69.2500 3480. I - 2 
PEANUTS 5.741 84.2300 483.6 to 
SOYBEANS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 24 
OTHER OILSEEDS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 23 
VEGETABLES 0.316 84.2300 26.6 18 
CITRUS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 22 
PECANS 0.836 84.2300 70.4 16 
P.EACIIES. PLUMS 8< OTl-\ERS 1.439 84.2300 12 t. 2 14 
NIJRSERY 0.875 84.2300 73 .. 7 IS 
OTl-lER CROPS 0.339 84 .2300 28.6 17 
POULTRY 5.337 70.3400 315.4 11 
DAIRY 6.148 84.1900 517 .6 9 
FED BEEF 56.050 36.4900 2045.3 4 
COW-CALF 8< STOCKERS 105. t89 56.5900 5952.6 1 
SWINE 9.158 36.4900 334.2 13 
GOATS. SI-JEEP. FISH & Oll-IERS 55.418 56.5900 3136.' 3 
FORESTRY 0.000 28.4200 0.0 21 
I-IUNTING. FISHING 8< OTHER RECREATION 15.465 80.2100 1241.4 7 
TOTAL 373.845 58.9753 22041.6 ~., , .,. 



Figure 9. 

TAEX District 8: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related. I terns, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 661,735,000 

* Impact on State Production: $ 2,113,655,000 

,,: Impact on State Personal Income: $ 487,004,000 

-1: Impact on State Employment: 45,188 
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TABLE 25 

TAEX DISTRICT 8: 198t 1982 1983 
. TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 40652 2.93000 1 1.9111 4 
. SORGHUM 38374 3.02000 115890 5 
RICE 0 2.99000 0 24 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 10947 3.02000 ;33060 13 
CORN 5494 3.02000 16592 16 
FORAGE 35296 3.26000 115065 6 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 7786 3.24000 25228 14 
PEANUTS 26387 3.26000 86021 8 
SOYBEANS 17 ;3.26000 57 21 
OTHER OILSEEOS 0 3.26000 0 23 
VEGETABLES 6669 3.26000 21742 15 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 22 
PECANS 10807 3.26000 35232 12 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTt-IERS 687 3.26000 2239 18 
NURSERY 15836 3.26000 51625 10 
OTHER CROPS 594 3.26000 1936 19 
POULTRY 73862 2.95000 217892 3 

I 

DAIRY 109137 3.33000 363425 2 
FED BEEF 1668 2.89000 4819 17 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 215712 3.28000 707536 1 

I 
SWINE 14315 2.89000 41370 11 
GOATS, Sf-IEEP, FISH & OTHERS ;30412 3.28000 99750 7 
FORESTRY 530 2.39000 1267 20 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 16553 3.25000 53798 9 
TOTAL 661735 3.19411 2113655 
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TABLE 26 

TAEX DISTRICT 8: 1981 1982 1983 TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EffECT TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EffECTS 

WHEAT 40652 0.60000 24391 7 
SORGHUM 38374 0.65000 24943 6 
RICE 0 0.60000 0 24 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 10947 0.65000 7116 12 
CORN· 5494 0.65000 3571 16 
FORAGE 35296 0.75000 26472 4 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 7786 0.80000 6229 14 
PEANUTS 26387 0.75000 19790 8 
SOYBEANS 17 0.75000 13 21 
OHlER OILSEEOS 0 0.75000 0 23 
VEGETABLES 6669 0.75000 5002 15 
CITRUS 0 0.75000 0 22 
PECANS 10807 0.75000 8106 11 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 687 0.75000 515 18 
NURSERY 15836 0.75000 11877 10 
ali-fER CROPS 594 0.75000 445 19 
POULTRY 73862 0.47000 34715 3 
DAIRY 109137 0.73000 79670 2 
HOBEEF 1666 0.49000 617 17 
COW-CALf & STOCKERS 215712 0.85000 183355 t 
SWINE 14315 0.49000 7014 13 
GOATS, SHEEP. FISH & OTHERS 30412 0.85000 25850 5 
FORESTRY 530 0.43000 226 20 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 16553 1.02000 16884 9 
TOTAL 661735 0.73595 487004 

" , .' '"i 
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TABLE 27 

TAEX DISTRICT 8: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) ANO RANKING 

COMMODITV 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER feED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS. 
SOYBEANS 
OTHEI~ 01 LSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRV 
FED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOA TS, SHEEP, F ISII & OTHERS 
FORESTRV 
HUNTING, FISI-HNG & Oll-IER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-VEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

40.652 
38.374 
0.000 

10.947 
5.494 

35.296 
7.786. 

26.387 
0.017 
0.000 
6.669 
0.000 

10.807 
0.687 

15.836 
0.594 

73.862 
f09.137 

1.668 
215.712 

14.315 
30.412 
0.530 

16.553 
66'.735 

:'1 'I' 

EMPLOVMENT EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

60. t900 
70.2800 
61.7000 
70.2800 
70.2800 
84.2300 
69.2500 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
70.3400 
84.1900 
36.4900 
56.5900 
36.4900 
56.5900 
28.4200 
80.2700 
68.2872 

TOTAL EMPLOVMENT 
EFFECTS 

2446.9 
2696.9 

0.0 
769.4 
386.' 

2973.0 
539.2 

2222.6 
1.5 
0.0 

561.8 
0.0 

910.3 
57.8 

1333.8 
50.0 

5195.4 
9188.2 

60.9 
12207.2 

522.3 
1721.0 

15. 1 
1326.7 

45188.1 

RANKING 

6 
5 

24 
12 
16 

4 
14 
7 

21 
23 
13 
22 
t 1 
18 

9 
19 

3 
2 

17 
1 

15 
6 

20 
to 
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Figure 10. 

iAEX District 9: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 Average 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 642,385,000 

* Impact on State Product i on: $ 1,870,354,000 

* Impact on State Persona 1 Income: $ 391,472,000 

it.: Impact on State Employment: 36, 138 
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TABLE 28 

TAEX DISTRICT 9: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCtION TOTAL. PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 236 2.93000 692 21 
SORGHUM 1046 3.02000 3159 15 
RICE 265 2.99000 792 20 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 192 3.02000 581 22 
CORN 1357 3.02000 4097 14 
FOItAGE 38060 3.26000 124075 4 
COTTON. & COHON SEED 2079 3.24000 6736 11 
PEANUTS 903 3.26000 2945 16 
SOYBEANS 873 3.26000 2847 18 
OTHER OILSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 24 
VEGETABLES 7099 3.26000 23144 9 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 23 
PECANS 675 3.26000 2202 19' 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 1267 3.26000 4130 13 
NURSERY 19H!9 3.26000 62589 7 
OTi-fER CROPS 3987 3.26000 12991 10 
POIJLTRY 156160 2.95000 460673 2 
DAIRY 32111 3.33000 106928 5 
FED BEEF 1005 2.89000 2904 17 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 138362 3.28000 453828 3 
SWINE 2169 2.89000 6269 12 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 7707 3.28000 25279 8 
FORESTRY 205020 2.39000 489997 t 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 22613 3.25000 ·73491 6 
TOTAL 642385 2.91158 1870354 

I'" 
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TABLE 29 

TAEX DISTRICT 9: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1.000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

WHEAT 236 0.6000 
SORGHUM 1046 0.6500 
RICE 265 0.6000 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 192 0.6500 
CORN 1357 0·.6500 
FORAGE 38060 0.7500 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 2079 0.8000 
PEANUTS 903 0.7500 
SOYBEANS 873 0.7500 
OTHER OILSEEOS 0 0.7500 
VEGETABLES 7099 0.7500 
CITRUS 0 0.7500 
PECANS 615 0.7500 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 1267 0.7500 
NURSERY 19199 0.7500 
OHlER CROPS 3987 0.7500 
POULTRY 156160 0.4700 
DAIRY 32111 0.7300 
FEOBEEF 1005 0.4900 
COW-CALf & STOCKERS 138362 0.8500 
SWINE 2169 0.4900 
GOATS, SHEEP, fISH & OfliERS 7707 0;8500 
FORESTRY 205020 0.4300 
I-IUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 22613 1.0200 
TOTAL 642385 0.6094 

-.1' • 

TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
efFECTS 

142 21 
680 15 
159 20 
125 22 
882 14 

28545 4 
1663 11 
677 16 
655 17 

0 24 
5325 9 

0 23 
507 18 
950 13 

14399 7 
2990 10 

73395 3 
23441 5 

492 19 
117608 1 

1063 12 
6551 8 

88158 2 
23065 6 

391472 ':- ~. t· :, 



TABLE 30 

TAU D,ISTRICT 9: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANt<ING 

COMMODITY 

WUEAT 
SORGUUM, 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTUER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SHEEP, FI~i,& OTUERS 
FDRESTRV 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

0 .. 236 
1.046 
0.265 
0.192 
1.357 

38.060 
2.079 
0.903 
0.873 
0.000 
7.099 
0.000 
0.675 
1.267 

19.199 
3.987 

156.160 
32.111 

L005 
138.362 

2.169 
7.707 

205.020 
22.612 

642.385 

EMPLOYMENT EFFECT 
(OUTPUt) " 

60.1900 
70.2800 
61.7000 
70.2800 
70.2800 
84.2300 
69.2500 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
70.3400 
84.1900 
36.4900 

. 56.5900 
36.4900 
56.5900 
28.4200 
80.2700 
56.2563 

TOTAL EMPLOYMENT 
EffECtS 

14.2 
73.5 
16.4 
13.5 
95.3 

3205.8 
144.0 
76.1 
73.6 
0.0 

598.0 
0.0 

5.6.9 
106.7 

1617.1 
335.8 

10984.3 
2703.4 

36.7 
782.9.9 

79.2 
43.6. 1 

5826.7 
1815 .. 1 

36138.2 

RANKING 

21 
17 
20 
22 
13 
4 

.ft 
15 
16 
24 

8 
23 
18 
12 
7 

.. 10 
1 
5 

19 
2 

14 
9 
3 
6 
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Figure 11. 

TAEX District 10: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

..,,, Average Annual Cash Receipts to Fa rmers: 

$ 544,873,000 

* Impact on State Prod uct ion: $ 1,735,351,000 

..,,, Impact on State Personal Income: $ 409,890,000 

* Impact on State Employment: 34,713 
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TABLE 31 

TAEX DISTRICT 10: 198t 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 25881 2.93000 75832 7 
SORGHUM 60688 3.02000 183218 2 
RICE 0 2.99000 0 24 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 3596 3.02000 10861 13 
CORN 21581 3.02000 65174 9 
FORAGE 31765 3.26000 103553 4 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 39825. 3.24000 129034 3 
PEANUTS 284t 3.26000 9261 15 
SOYBEANS 223 3.26000 726 19 
OTHER OJ lSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 23 
VEGETABLES 1476 3.26000 4811 17 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 22 
PECANS 3959 3.26000 12905 12 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 868 3.26000 2829 18 
NURSERY 8388 3.26000 21346 11 
OHtER CROPS 39 3.26000 128 21 
POULTRY 27372 2.95000 80149 6 
DAIRY 29156 3.33000 91089 5 
FED BEEF 2339 2.89000 6160 16 
COW-CALF & STOCI(ERS 239484 3.28000 185501 1 
SWINE 23197 2.89000 61039 8 
GOATS. SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 18731 3.28000 61459 10 
FORESTRY 265 2.39000 633 20 
I-IUNTING. FISI-IING & OTHER RECREATION 3193 3 .. 25000 10318 14 
TOTAL 544813 3.18481 1735351 

·,1 ',' 
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TABLE 32 

TAEX DISTRICT 10: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WI-lEAr 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER OIlSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED BEEF 
COW-CAL~ & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING, fIS/-lING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

25881 
60688 

o 
3596 

21581 
31765 
39825 

2841 
223 

o 
1476 

o 
3959 

868 
8388 

39 
27372 
29156 

2339 
239484 

23197 
18737 

265 
3193 

544873 

INCOME EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

0.60000 
0.65000 
0.60000 
0.65000 
0.65000 
0.75000 
0.80000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.47000 
0.73000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.43000 
1.02000 
0.75227 

TOTAL INCOME 
EfFECTS 

15529 
39447 

o 
2338 

14028 
23824 
31860 

2131 
167 

o 
1107 

o 
2969 

651 
6291 

29 
12865 
21284 

1146 
203561 

11367 
15927 

114 
3257 

409890 

RANKING 

7 
2 

24 
14 

8 
4 
3 

. 15 
19 
23 
17 
22 
13 
18 
11 
21 

9 
5 

16 
1 

10 
6 

20 
12 
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. TABLE 33 

TAEX DISTRICT 10: 19at. 1982 1983 
TOUL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFfECT 
PROOUCnONVAlUE (OUTPUT) 

WHEAT 25.881 GO. 1900 
SORGHUM GO.688 70.2800 
RICE 0.000 G1.7000 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 3.596 70.2800 
CORN :2 1.58.1 70.2800 
FORAGE 3L765 84.2300 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 39.825 G9.2500 
PEANUTS 2.841 84.2300 
SOYBEANS 0.223 84.2300 
OTliER 01 LSEEDS 0.000 84.2300 
VEGETABLES 1.476 84.2300 
CITRIJS 0.000 84.2300 
PECANS 3.958 84.2300 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 0.068 84.2300 
NURSERV 8.388 84.2300 
OHlER CROPS 0.039 84.2300 
,POULTRY 27.372 70.3400 
DAIRY 29.156 84.1900 
FED BEEF 2.339 36.4900 
COW-'CALF & STOCKERS 239.484 . 56.5900 
SWINE 23.197 36.4900 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 18.737 56.590<) 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING, fISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

0.265 
3.193 

544.873 

.,; , 

.'. " 

.28.4200 
80.2100 
63.7083 

TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
EFFECTS 

1557.8 7 
4265.2 2 

0.0 24 
252.1 14 

1516.1 8 
2675.5 4 
2757.9 3 
239.3 15 

18.7 19 
,0.0. 23 

124.3 16 
0.0 22 

333.4 12 
73.1 1B 

706.5 11 
3.3 21 

1925.4 6 
2454.6 5 

85.4 17 
13552.4 1 

846.5 to 
1060.4 9 

7.5 20 
256.3 13 

34713.0 
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Figure 12. 

TAEX District 11: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

* Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

* Impact On State Production: 

* Impact on State Personal Income: 

* Impact on State Employment: 

$ 752,513,000 

$ 2,323,250,000 

$ 520,151,000 

$ 48,430 
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TABLE 34 

TAU DISTRICT It: t981 1982 1983 
"lOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE. MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 1639 2.9300Q 4803 20 
SORGHUM 80393 3.02000 242788 4 
RICE 221592 2.99000 662561 1 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 355 3.02000 1074 22 
CORN 28571 3.·02000 66285 7 
FORAGE 11,853 3.26000 38640 10 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 1962.1 3.24000 63573 9 
PEANUTS 1308 3.26000 4263 ·21 
SOYBEANS 35285 3.26000 115029 5 
OTHER OI'lSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 24 
VEGETABLES 8413 3.26000 27427 1 t 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 23 
PEcANS 3487 3.26000 11367 16 

. PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 1614 3.26000 5261 19 
NURSERY 83541 3.26000 272344 3 
OTHER CROPS ·3002 3.26000 9786 17 
POULTRY 6440 2.95000 18998 14 
DAIRV 7076 3.33000 23562 12 
FEOBEEF 2408 2.89000 6958 18 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 152921 3.28000 501602 2 
SWINE 1368 2.89000 2.1293 13 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 235,79 ·3.2aOOO 71338 8. 
FORESTRY 47481 2.39000 "3480 6 
t-IUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 4560 3.25000 14819 15 
TOTAL 752513 3.08732 2323250 

11: 
.'. " 
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TABLE 35 

TAEX DISTRICT 11: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WI-IEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
fED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOA TS, SI-IEEP, FISH & OTl-lERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-VEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

1639 
80393 

221592 
355 

2B571 
11853 
19621 

1308 
35285 

o 
8413 

o 
3487 
1614 

83541 
3002 
6440 
7076 
2408 

152927 
7368 

23579 
47481 

4560 
752513 

INCOME EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

0.60000 
0.65000 
0.60000 
0.65000 
0.65000 
0.75000 
0.80000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.47000 
0.73000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.43000 
1.02000 
0.69122 

TOTAL INCOME 
EFFECTS 

983 
52256 

132955 
231 

18571 
0889 

15697 
981 

26464 
o 

6310 
o 

2615 
1210 

62656 
2251 
3027 
5165 
1180 

129988 
3610 

20042 
20417 

4651 
520151 

RANKING 

20 
4 
1 

22 
B 

10 
9 

21 
5 

24 
11 
23 
16 
1B 

3 
17 
15 
12 
19 

2 
14 

7 
6 

13 
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TABLE 36 

TAEX DISTRICT 11: 1981 1982 t983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKINQ 

COMMODITY 

WI-IEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER fEEO GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
fED BEEF. 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING. FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

1.639 
80.393 

221.592 
0.~55 

28.571 
11.853 
19.621 
1.308 

35.285 
0.000 
8.413 
0.000 
3.487 
1.614 

63.541 
3.002 
6.440 
7.076 
2.408 

152.921 
7.368 

23.519 
47.481 

4.560 
752.513 

" . . . ' 

EMPLOYMENT EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

60.1900 
10.2800 
61.7000 
70.2800 
70.2800 
84.2300 
69 .. 2500 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
.84.2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
70.3400 
84.1900 
3604900 
56.5900 
36.4900 
56.5900 
28.4200 
80.2700 
64.3581 

TOTAL·EMPLOYMENT 
EFFECTS 

98.7 
·5650;0 

13672.3 
25.0 

2008.0 
998.4 

1358.0 
110. 1 

2912.1 
0.0 

708.6 
0.0 

293.7 
135.9 

7036.7 
252.9 
453.0 
595.1 
81.9 

865.4.2 
268.9 

1334.3 
1349.4 
366.0 

48430.3 

RANKING 

20 
4 
1 

22 
6 

10 
1 

19 
5 

24 
11 
23 
15 
18 
.3 
17 
13 
12 
21 

2 
16 

9 
8 

14 
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FIGURE 13. 

TAEX District 12: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

.{: Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 575,324,000 

-k Impact on State Production: $ 1,847,038,000 

-;'( Impact on State Personal Income: $ 437,162,000 

~I~ Impact on State Employment: 42,399 
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TABLE 37 

TAEX DISTRICT 12: '198t 1982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($ 1 ,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PROOUCTUiN TOTAL. PRODUCTION RANKINQ 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 589 2.93000 11"26 16 
SORGI-IUM 79197 3.02000 239116 5 
RICE 0 2.99000 0 23 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 0 3.02000 0 22 
CORN 28",26 3.02000 85845 1 
FORAGE 11118 3.26000 36246 10 
COTTON a COTTON SEED 89231 3.24000 289t07. 3 
PEANUTS 167 3.26000 .. 544 .17 
SOYBEANS 66 3.26000 216 18 
OTHER OILSEEDS 0 3.26000 0 2. 
VEGETABLES 98578 3.26000 321364 2 
CITRUS 79974 3.26000 260716 4 
PECANS 0 3.26000 0 20 
PEACHES, PLUMS a.'OTHERS 0 3.26000 0 19 
NURSERY 19107 3.26000 62290 8 
OTHER CROPS 35986 a.2.6000 117315 6 
POUl.TRY 1509 2.95000 4450 14 
DAIRY 7301 3.33000 24313 11 
FED BEEF 6283 2.89000 18,57 12 
COW-CALF a sniCKERS 97984 3.28000 321386 1 
SWINE 761 2.89000 2199 15 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 2841 3.28000 9318 13 
FORESTRV 0 2.39000 0 24 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 16206 3.25000 52668 9 

. TOTAL 515324 3.21043 t841038 ~ .. 

, 
"\.1:"1,' 



COMMODITY 

WIIEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON 8. COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OIlSEEDS 

. VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
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TABLE 38 

TAEX DISTRICT 12: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCqME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

3-YEAR AVERAGE INCOME EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

589 0.60000 
19197 0.65000 

0 0.60000 
0 0.65000 

28426 0.65000 
11 118 0.75000 
89231 0.80000 

167 0.75000 
66 0.75000 

0 0.75000 
98578 0.75000 
79974 0.75000 

0 0.15000 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 0 0.75000 
NURSERY 19107 0.75000 
OHlER CROPS 35986 0.75000 
POULTRY 1509 0.41000 
DAIRY 1301 0.73000 
FED BEEF 6283 0.49000 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 97984 . 0.85000 
SWINE 761 0.49000 
GOATS, S .. IEEP, fISH & OTHERS 2841 0.85000 
FORESTRY 0 0.43000 
HUNTING, FISIHNG 8. OTHER RECREATION 16206 1.02000 
TOTAL 515324 0.15985 

TOTAL INCOME RANKING 
EFFECTS 

353 16 
51418 5 

0 23 
0 22 

18477 7 
8339 10 

71384 3 
125 17 
50 18 

0 21 
73934 2 
59981 4 

0 20 
0 19 

14330 9 
26990 6 

709 14 
5330 11 
3079 12 

83286 1 
313 15 

2415 13 
0 24 

16530 8 
437162 
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TABLE 39 

TAEX DISTRICT 12: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EffECTS 

WHEAT 0.589 60.1900 35.5 15 
SORGHUM 19. 191. 10.2800 5566.0 4 
RICE 0.000 61.7000 0.0 23 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 0.000 70.2800 0.0 22 
CORN 28.426 10.2800 1991.1 1 
FORAGE 11.118 84.2300 936.5 10 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 89.231 69.2500 6119.2 3 
PEANUTS 0.167 84.2300 14. 1 11 
SOYBEANS 0.066 84.2300 5.6 18 
OlHER OILSEEDS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 21 
VEGETABLES 98.578 84.2300 8303.2 1 
CITRUS 19.914 04.2300 6136.2 2 
PECANS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 20 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 0.000 84.2300 0.0 19 
NURSERY 19.107 84.2300 1609.4 8 
OHlER CROPS 35.986 84.2300 3031.1 6 
POULTRY 1.509 10.3400 106.1 14 
DAIRY 7.301 84.1900 614.7 11 
FED BEEF 6.283 36.4900 229.3 12 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 97.984 56.5900 5544.9 5 
SWINE 0.161 36.4900 21.8 16 
GOATS, SHEEP, FiSH & OTHERS 2.841 56.5900 160,8 13 
FORESTRY 0.000 28.4200 0.0 24 
HUNTING, . F I SlUNG & OTHER RECREATION 16.206 80.2700 1300.8 9 
TOTAL 575.324 73.6957 42398.9 

" , . , " 
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Figure 14. 

TAEX District 13: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items, With Ranking; 1981-1983 

"k Average Annual Cash Receipts to Fa rmers; 

$ 479,705,000 

* Impact On State Production: $ 1,518,172,000 

* Impact on State Personal Income: $ 357,543,000 

,,: Impact on State Employment: 30,370 



57 

TABLE 40 

TAEX DISTRICT 13: 1981 t982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOTAL PRODUCTION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALU~ MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 7654 2.9300 22427 14 
SORGHUM 24649 3.0200 74441 7 
RICE 243 2.9900 728 22 
OHlER FEEO GRAINS 2016 3.0200 6088 18 
CORN 28117 3.0200 84914 5 
FORAGE 12863 3.2600 41934 12 
COTTON a. COTTON SEED 17186 3.2400 55684 9 
PEANUTS 25281 3.2600 82415 6 
SOYBEANS 317 3.2600 1033 21 
OTHER OILSEEDS 2 3.2600 7 24 
VEGETABLES 22587 3.2600 73633 8 
CITRUS 379 3.2600 1236 20 
PECANS 6502. 3.2600 21196 15 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 128 3.2600 418 23 
NURSERY 14630 3.2600 47693 10 
OHlER CROPS 7285 3.2600 23749 13 
POULTRY 5956 2.9500 17570 17 
DAIRY 14206 3.3300 47306 11 

;FED BEEF 17153 2.8900 222973 2 
COW-CALF & STOCKEI~S 112189 3.2800 367980 1 
SWINE 6308 2.8900 18231 16 
GOATS, SHEEP. FISH 8. OTHERS 52335 3.2800 171659 3 
FORESTRY 843 2.3900 2015 19 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 40875 3.2500 132844 4 
TOTAL 419705 3.1648 1518172 
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TABLE 41 

TAEX DISTRICT 13: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WI-IEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
FDI~AGE 

COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OHlER OILSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING. FISHING & OHlER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PRODUCTION VALUE 

" , 

7654 
24649 

243 
2016 

28117 
12863 
17186 
25281 

317 
2 

22587 
379 

6502 
128 

14630 
7285 
5956 

14206 
77153 

112189 
6308 

52335 
843 

40875 
479705 

INCOME EFFECT 
(OUTPUT) 

0.60000 
0.65000 
0.60000 
0.65000 
0.65000 
0.15000 
0.80000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.47000 
0.73000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.43000 
1.02000 
0.14534 

TOTAL INCOME 
EFFECTS 

4593 
16022 

146 
1310 

18276 
9647 

13749 
18960 

238 
2 

16940 
284 

4876 
96 

10972 
5464 
2799 

10310 
37805 
95361 

3091 
44485 

362 
41692 

351543 

RANKING 

15 
8 

22 
18 

6 
12 

9 
5 

21 
24 

7 
20 
14 
23 
10 
13 
17 
11 

4 
1 

16 
2 

19 
3 
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TABLE 42 

TAEX DISTRICT 13: 1981 1982 1983 
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 3-YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EfFECT TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) EFFECTS 

WI-IE AT 7.654 60.1900 460.7 15 
SORGHUM 24.649 70.2800 1732.4 8 
RICE 0.243 61.7000 15.0 22 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 2.016 70.2800 141.7 18 
CORN 28. I t 7 70.2800 1976.1 6 
FORAGE 12.863 84.2300 1083.5 12 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 17. 186 69.2500 1190.2 11 
PEANUTS .25.281 84.2300 2129.4 5 
SOYBEANS 0.317 84.2300 26.7 20 
OTf-lER OILSEEDS 0.002 84.2300 0.2 24 
VEGETABLES 22.587 84.2300 1902.5 7 
CITRUS 0.379 84.2300 31.9 19 
PECANS 6.502 84.2300 547.7 14 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 0.128 84.2300 10.8 23 
NURSERY 14.630 84.2300 1232.3 9 
OTHER CROPS 7.285 84.2300 613.6 13 
POULTRY 5.956 70.3400 418.9 16 
DA I R·Y 14.206 84.190,0 1196.0 10 
FED BEEF 71.153 36.4900 2815.3 4 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 112.189 56.5900 6348.8 1 
SWINE 6.308 36.4900 230.2 17 
GOATS, SHEEP, FISH & OTIIERS 52.335 56.5900 2961.6 3 
FORESTRY 0.843 28.4200 24.0 21 
HUNTING, F I SI-IING & OHlER RECREAT ION 40.875 80.2700 3281.0 2 
TOTAL 479.705 63.3104 30370.3 

! ' 
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Figure 15. 

TAEX District 14: Value and Impact of Basic Agricultural Production and 
Related Items~ With Ranking, 1981-1983 

i': Average Annual Cash Receipts to Farmers: 

$ 591,171,000 

ok. Impact on State Production: $ 1,837,835,000 

it, Impact on State Personal Income: $ 401,183,000 

-;', Impact on State Employment: 38,056 
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TABLE 43 

TAEX DISTRICT 14: 19811982 1983 
TOTAL PRODUCTION IMPACT ($1.000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY a-YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION TOT AL PRODUCT ION RANKING 
PRODUCTION VALUE MULTIPLIER IMPACT 

WHEAT 2784 2.93000 0157 16 
SORGHUM 119821 3.02000 36185!} 2 
RICE 10631 2.99000 31787 8 
OHlER FEED GRAINS 261 3.02000 787 19 
CORN 25406 3.02000 76725 6 
fORAGE 7816 3.26000 25479 10 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 45413 3.24000 147137 4 
PEAN~TS 6863 3.26000 22374 11 
SOYBEANS 218 3.26000 710 21 
OTHER OILSEEDS 20 3.26000 64 22 
VEGETABLES 3124 3.26000 10183 14 
CITRUS 0 3.26000 0 . 23 
PECANS 2853 3.26000 9302. 15 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 240 3.26000 782 20 
NURSERY 8182 3.26000 26672 9 
OTHER CROPS 374 3.26000 1220 18 
POULTRY 111843 2.95000 347637 3 
DAIRY 16011 3.33000 53316 7 
feD BEEf 41151 2.89000 120661 5 
COW-CALF 8. STOCKERS 169546 3.28000 556 t 10 1 
SWINE 6336 2.89000 18311 12 
GOATS, SHEEP. FISH 8. OTHERS 3377 3.28000 11077 13 
fORESTRY 0 2.39000 0 24 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 2304 3.25000 7488 17 
TOTAL 591111 3.10881 1837835 
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TABLE 44 

TAEX DISTRICT 14: 198t 1982 1983 
TOTAL INCOME IMPACT ($1,000) AND RANKING 

COMMODITY 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEEO GRAINS 
CORN 
FORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEED 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OILSEEDS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES, PLUMS & OTHERS 
NU~SERV 
OTHER CROPS 
POULTRY 
OAIRY 
FED -BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 

-SWINE 
GOATS, SI-tEEP, FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING, FISHING & OTHER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

3-YEAR AVERAGE 
PROOUCTWN VALUE 

2784 
119821 

t063. 
261 

25406 
7816 

45413 
6863 

218 
20 

3124 
o 

2853 
240 

8182 
374 

117843 
16011 
41751 

169546 
6336 
3377 

o 
2304 

59 t 17 t 

INCOME EFfECT 
- (OUTPUT) 

0.60000 
0.65000 
0.60000 
0.65000 
-0.65000 
0.75000 
0.80000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
0.15000 
0.75000 
0.75000 
O.!l7OOO 
0.13000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.49000 
0.85000 
0.43000 
f .02000 
0.67862 

fOTAL INCOME 
EFFECTS 

1670 
77883 

6379 
169 

16514 
5862 

36330 
5147 

163 
15 

2343 
o 

2140 
180 

6136 
281 

55386 
11688 
20458 

1441 14 
3105 
2871 

o 
2350 

401183 

RANKING 

17 
2 
8 

20 
6 

10 
4 

11 
21 
22 
15 
23 
16 
19 

9 
f8 

3 
7 
5 
1 

12 
13 
24 
14 
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TABLE 45 

TOTAL 
TAEX DISTRICT 14 : 1981 1982 1983 

EMPLOYMENT IMPACT (PER MILLION $) AND RANKING 
/ 

COMMODITY 

WHEAT 
SORGHUM 
RICE 
OTHER FEED GRAINS 
CORN 
fORAGE 
COTTON & COTTON SEEU 
PEANUTS 
SOYBEANS 
OTHER OILSEEOS 
VEGETABLES 
CITRUS 
PECANS 
PEACHES. PLUMS & OTHERS 
NURSERY 
OHlER CROPS 
POULTRY 
DAIRY 
FED BEEF 
COW-CALF & STOCKERS 
SWINE 
GOATS. SHEEP. FISH & OTHERS 
FORESTRY 
HUNTING. FISHING & OHlER RECREATION 
TOTAL 

J~YEAR AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT EFFECT 
PRODUCTION VALUE (OUTPUT) 

, . 

2.784 ' 
119.821 

10.631 
0.261 

25.406 
7 . 816 

45 . 413 
6.863 
0.218 
0.019 
3.124 
0 . 000 
2.853 
0.240 
8.182 
0 . 374 

117.843 
16.011 
4 I .751 

169 . 546 
6 . 336 
3.377 
0.000 
2 . 304 

591 . 171 

60.1900 
10.2800 
61 . 7000 
70 . 2800 
70.2800 
84 . 2300 
69 . 2500 
84.2300 
84 . 2300 
84.2300 
84 . 2300 
84 . 2300 
84.2300 
84 . 2300 
84.2300 
84.2300 
70.3400 
84 . 1900 
36.4900 
56.5900 
36 . 4900 
56.5900 
28.4200 
80 . 2700 
64 . 3142 

'. 

TOTAL EMPLOYMENT RANKING 
EFFECTS 

161 . 6 17 
8421 . 0 2 

655.9 10 
18 . 3 21 

1785 . 5 5 
658.3 9 

3144 . 8 4 
578 . 1 11 

HI. 3 20 
1.6 22 

26.3 . 1 12 
0.0 23 

240 . 3 13 
20.2 19 

689. I 8 
31.5 18 

8289.1 3 
1347.9 7 
1523 . 5 6 
9594.6 1 

231.2 14 
191.1 15 

0.0 24 
184 . 9 16 

38056 . 2 ' . 




